

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ROBERT PETERSON and LEIBUNDGUTH)
STORAGE & VAN SERVICE, INC.)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS,)
an Illinois municipal corporation)

Defendant.)

Case No. 14-cv-9851

Hon. Edmond E. Chang

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. The painted sign ban does not serve traffic safety or aesthetics and is not narrowly tailored to serve those interests.. 1

 A. The Village fails to provide sufficient evidence to support its purported justifications for the painted sign ban..... 2

 B. The painted sign ban does not advance the Village’s interests in traffic safety or aesthetics..... 6

 C. The painted sign ban is not narrowly tailored..... 8

II. The restrictions on the size and number of signs do not advance traffic safety or aesthetics and are not narrowly tailored to serve those interests..... 9

 A. Leibundguth has four wall signs and its challenge to the size and number restrictions is not moot..... 9

 B. The size and number restrictions do not advance the Village’s interests in traffic safety or aesthetics in a narrowly tailored manner..... 11

III. In the alternative, certain provisions in the sign ordinance are content-based restrictions on speech under Reed v. Gilbert. 16

 A. Leibundguth has standing to challenge certain provisions in the sign ordinance as content-based..... 17

 B. Defendant’s new ordinance language does not apply to Leibundguth’s challenge..... 18

 1. The substitution clause does not apply to Leibundguth’s challenge..... 18

 2. The severability clause does not prevent the Court from granting Leibundguth’s motion for summary judgment..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox, 492 U.S. 469 (1989) 17

Best v. Taylor Mach. Works, 179 Ill. 2d 367 (1997) 19

Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n, 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) 6, 8

Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.,
447 U.S. 557 (1980) 11

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984) 1

DiMa Corp. v. Town of Hallie, 185 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 1999) 2, 5

Jacobson v. Dep’t of Pub. Aid, 171 Ill. 2d 314 (1996) 19

Lavey v. City of Two Rivers, 171 F.3d 1110 (7th Cir. 1999) 3, 4

Metromedia, Inc. v. San Diego, 453 U.S. 490 (1981) 2, 3

Outdoor Media Group, Inc. v. City of Beaumont, 506 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007) 18

Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Brentwood, 398 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2005) 2

Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Brentwood, 485 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2007) 17

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) 12

Vill. of Schaumburg v. Jeep Eagle Sales Corp., 285 Ill. App. 3d 481 (1996) 19, 20

Watseka v. Ill. Pub. Action Council, 796 F.2d 1547 (7th Cir. 1986) 4

Weinberg v. City of Chi., 310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002) 3, 4, 5, 6

Other

Fed. R. Evid. 803(18) 13
